



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY,
BENCH AT AURANGABAD.
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 10718 OF 2011
IN
FIRST APPEAL (STAMP) NO. 17236 OF 2011

New India Assurance Company Ltd. Applicant
versus
Murlidhar Khobraji Gore and others Respondents

WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 10107 OF 2012
IN
FIRST APPEAL (STAMP) NO. 17239 OF 2011

New India Assurance Company Ltd. Applicant
versus
Gauri w/o Anil Pampatwar and others Respondents

WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 10715 OF 2012
IN
FIRST APPEAL (STAMP) NO. 17233 OF 2011

New India Assurance Company Ltd. Applicant
versus
Surekha Sanjay Chaudhary and others Respondents

Shri S.G. Chapalgaonkar, Advocate for the applicant-company.
Shri R.S. Patil, Adv. h/o S.D. Tare, Adv. for Resp. No.1 in CA 10718.11
Shri Girish Rane, Advocate for Respondent No. 2 in CA 10718/12,
Resp. No.5 in CA No.10107/11 and Resp. No. 6 in CA 10715/11



Coram: B.P. Dharmadhikari and

Sunil P. Deshmukh, JJ.

Date : 26th June 2012

P. C.

1. Heard Mr. Chapalgaonkar, learned Advocate for the applicant-insurance company.
2. Prayer is for condonation of delay of 37 days in filing appeals under Section 173 of the Motor Vehicles Act.
3. Learned Counsel for respondents are opposing the prayer. However, we find no malafides on the part of applicant-appellant. The applications sufficiently explain the delay. Delay is, therefore, condoned. Office to register the first appeal.

Civil Applications stand disposed of.

(Sunil P. Deshmukh, J.)

(B.P. Dharmadhikari, J.)